PRINTED: 04/28/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

W 249 PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews and	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 SOUTHERN AVENUE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28301			34G097	B. WING			04/	27/2021	
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 249 PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews and					2001 SOUTHERN	AVENUE			
CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews and	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	(EACH CO	DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	COMPLÉTION	
interviews, the facility failed to ensure 4 of 4 audit clients (#1, #2, #4 and #6) received a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the areas of medication administration, adaptive dining equipment and self-help skills. The findings are: A. During afternoon observations of medication administration in the home on 4/26/21 at 3:39pm, Staff A spoon fed client #6 his medications. At no time was client #6 given an opportunity to feed himself his medications. Additional observations at 3:46pm, Staff A spoon fed client #4 his	W 249	As soon as the interpretation formulated a client each client must result treatment program interventions and such and frequency to such objectives identified plan. This STANDARD is Based on observating interviews, the facilic clients (#1, #2, #4 active treatment program medication administed equipment and self A. During afternoous administration in the Staff A spoon fed counter time was client #6 ghimself his medication.	erdisciplinary team has a sindividual program plan, ceive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number apport the achievement of the drin the individual program. Is not met as evidenced by: tions, record reviews and ity failed to ensure 4 of 4 audit and #6) received a continuous ogram consisting of needed ervices as identified in the Plan (IPP) in the areas of stration, adaptive dining fineling shelp skills. The findings are: In observations of medication the home on 4/26/21 at 3:39pm, lient #6 his medications. At no given an opportunity to feed tions. Additional observations	W 2	49	DEFICIENCY)			
medications. At no time was client #4 given an opportunity to feed himself his medications. During an interview on 4/26/21, Staff A revealed she spoon fed both clients #6 and #4 due to the fact they both "have a hard time feeding themselves."		opportunity to feed During an interview she spoon fed both fact they both "have	himself his medications. on 4/26/21, Staff A revealed clients #6 and #4 due to the						
Review on 4/27/21 of client #6's adaptive behavior inventory (ABI) dated 2/21 revealed he LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE		behavior inventory	(ABI) dated 2/21 revealed he						

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G097	B. WING _		04	/27/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTHERN AVENUE HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 2001 SOUTHERN AVENUE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28301	•	,21,2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 249	has partially independis mouth. Addition dated 2/21 revealed with placing his pills. During an interview intellectual disabilition both clients #6 and the opportunity to fear the opportunity of fea	indence with placing his pills in hal review of client #4's ABI dhe has total independence in his mouth. If on 4/27/21, the qualified resprofessional (QIDP) stated red should have been given red themselves their pills. It is servations in the home on client #1 drank from his cup. The revealed the cup did not 1 drank his lemon-aid in one of client #1 did not use a lid on the did aptive cup with lid at the cup did not 1 drank his lemon-aid in one of client #1's IPP dated red adaptive cup with lid at 1 do the document "Southern 1 de 1/26/20 revealed client #1	W 24	9				

	DI AN OF CORRECTION IN INDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G097	B. WING	·	04/	/27/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTHERN AVENUE HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 SOUTHERN AVENUE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28301				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 249	sausage patty with Further observation began eating her se fingers. Additional was knife and fork a no time was client # and fork to cut her salso observed using on three separate of and 8:52am). Ther place setting; but sh to wipe her mouth. During an interview client #2 needs han a knife to cut her for revealed client #2 needs han a knife to mouth.	client #2 picked up her her fingers and began to eat it. Is at 8:42am revealed client #2 econd sausage patty with her observations revealed there at client #2's place setting. At #2 prompted to use her knife sausage patty. Client #2 was go her shirt to wipe her mouth eccassions (8:40am, 8:43am e was a napkin at client #2's ne was not prompted to use it on 4/27/21, Staff C revealed do over hand assistance to use od. Additional interview eeds a verbal prompt to wipe	W 2	49				
W 340	revealed she is park knife to cut her food she is totally independent with the property of the park to cut her		W 3	40				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G097	B. WING			04/:	27/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RN AVENUE HOME	,		20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 SOUTHERN AVENUE AYETTEVILLE, NC 28301		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340	Continued From pa health and hygiene	_	W 3	340			
	Based on observa interview, the nursi that staff were suffi temperature and fa COVID-19 protocol	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ng services failed to ensure ciently trained in taking uce mask wearing in regards to 1. This potentially effected all the home (#1, #2, #3, #4, #5 g is:					
	4/27/21 at 5:58am, home. Further obsopened the door dithe surveyor. Furth A did not ask the suregarding COVID-1 observations reveawas not taken until the surveyor had w	observations in the home on the surveyor entered the servations revealed Staff B who d not take the temperature of her observations revealed Staff surveyor any questions 19 protocol. Further led the surveyors temperature 6:26am and during that time talked around the home and tho where up and dressed.					
	he had been traine anyone entering in	on 4/27/21, Staff B revealed d to take the temperature of to home. Further interview d been trained on temperature					
	intellectual disabilit confirmed staff have	on 4/27/21, the qualified ies professional (QIDP) re been trained by a nurse to res of anyone entering into the					
	4/27/21 from 5:58a	observations in the home on m until 6:16am, Staff B was around the home and entering					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G097	B. WING			04/2	27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTHERN AVENUE HOME				20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 001 SOUTHERN AVENUE AYETTEVILLE, NC 28301		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340	face mask. During an interview	on 4/27/21, the QIDP	W 3	40			
W 368	confirmed staff have been trained to wear a face mask while working inside of the home. DRUG ADMINISTRATION CFR(s): 483.460(k)(1)		W 3	68			
		g administration must assure dministered in compliance with ers.					
	Based on observatinterviews, the facili	s not met as evidenced by: cions, record reviews and ity failed to ensure the system been updated. This affected The finding is:					
	home on 4/26/21 at squirts of nose spra Further observation	edication administration in the 3:46pm, Staff A put three ay into client #4's right nostril. Is revealed client #4 did not nose spray into his left					
	she gave client #4 t	on 4/27/21, Staff A confirmed hree squirts of his nasal spray Further interview revealed order wrong.					
	signed 1/21/21 state	of client #4's physician orders ed, "Ocean Nasal Spray Use 1 il three times a day."					
		on 4/27/21, the facility's nurse physician orders should have					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G097	B. WING			04/2	27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTHERN AVENUE HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 2001 SOUTHERN AVENUE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28301	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 368	been followed as or	ge 5 dered and he should have of the nostril spray into each	W 3	368			
W 460	FOOD AND NUTRI CFR(s): 483.480(a)		W 4	160			
	Each client must re well-balanced diet i specially-prescribed	ncluding modified and					
	Based on observatinterviews, the facili	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure client #5's is prescribed. This affected 1 ne finding is:					
	4/26/21, client #5 di and coughed on ter 6:06pm he drank fro five separate occass his cup and coughe occasions; and at 6	rvations in the home on rank from his cup at 6:03pm in separate occasions; at om his cup and coughed on sions; at 6:10pm he drank from ed on seven separate i:18pm he drank from his cup ght separate occasions.					
		on 4/26/21, Staff A revealed add Thick-It into client #5's					
		the document "Southern 2/26/20 stated "Nectar					
		of client #5's nutritional 3/20 revealed, "nectar thick					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G097	B. WING			04/2	27/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTHERN AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 SOUTHERN AVENUE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28301					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 460	evaluation dated 10 thickened liquids." Review on 4/27/21 sated 1/21/21 reveal liquids" During an interview intellectual disabiliti	ge 6 of client #5's nursing l/9/20 stated, "nectar of client #5's physician orders aled, "nectar thickened on 4/27/21, the qualified es professional stated all of hould be nectar thick during	W 4	60				